
  

 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGION III 
Four Penn Center 

1600 John F. Kennedy Boulevard 
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VIA EMAIL 

 

Mark Baldwin, City Manager 

Andy Blake, Assistant City Manager 

City of Martinsburg, West Virginia  

232 N. Queen Street 

Martinsburg, WV 25402 

ablake@cityofmartinsburg.org 

mbaldwin@cityofmartinsburg.org 

Floyd M. Sayre, III, Esq. 

Bowles Rice 

101 South Queen Street, 

Martinsburg, WV 25401  

ksayre@bowlesrice.com 

 

RE:   City of Martinsburg 

U.S. EPA Docket No. CWA-03- 2022-0064 - Payment Received 

U.S. EPA Docket No. CWA-03- 2021-0053DN - Next Steps 

 

Dear Mark, Andy and Kin: 

 

The United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region III (“EPA”) has received the 

payment of $50,000.00, made by the City of Martinsburg (“Martinsburg”) in accordance with Consent 

Agreement and Final Order (“CAFO”), U.S. EPA Docket No. CWA-03- 2022-0064, entered into under 

Section 309 of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319.  Thank you for this prompt payment and for the efforts 

made by you and others at Martinsburg to resolve this matter.   

 

Please remember that, pursuant to the Administrative Order on Consent, U.S. EPA Docket No. 

CWA-03- 2021-0053DN, Martinsburg has committed to improving proper operation and maintenance of 

the facilities in its wastewater conveyance system by implementing the Creekside/Maple Avenue Sewer 

Line Remediation Project by August 31, 2022.  Within 60 days after completion of this project, 

Martinsburg is required submit to EPA a report that documents completion of the project. 

 

If you have any questions about either of these matters, you may contact me at 215-814-2615 or 

at katz.natalie@epa.gov.  Thank you.   

 

 Sincerely, 

  

 

 

       Natalie L. Katz 

       Senior Assistant Regional Counsel 

 

 

cc: Via Email 

 Michael Greenwald, EPA (3ED22) (greenwald.michael@epa.gov)  

 Regional Hearing Clerk (R3_Hearing_Clerk@epa.gov) 

6/23/2022
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